502437504 07/29/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Juuso Nissila	01/29/2013
Antti Aunio	01/29/2013
Juha Tiikkainen	01/29/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Valkee Oy	
Street Address:	Elektroniikkatie 4	
City:	Oulu	
State/Country:	FINLAND	
Postal Code:	90590	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13990610

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 216624072

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

216-621-2234 Phone: Email: tlballou@tarolli.com

Correspondent Name: TAROLLI, SUNDHEIM, COVELL & TUMMINO L.L.

Address Line 1: 1300 EAST NINTH STREET, SUITE 1700

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MDO-022369 US PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard S. Wesorick
Signature:	/Richard S. Wesorick/
Date:	07/29/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=MDO-022369USPCT-Assignment#page1.tif source=MDO-022369USPCT-Assignment#page2.tif source=MDO-022369USPCT-Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT

REEL: 030897 FRAME: 0246

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS,

Antti Aunio Jarvantie 5 90410 Oulu

Juuso Nissilä Seurakuja 8 A1 91100 li

Juha Tiikkainen Liippatie 2 91900 Liminka

Finland

Finland

Finland

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S), are(is) the original inventor(s) and proprietor(s) of the invention(s), concept(s), innovation(s), Patent(s) and Patent Application(s) identified and listed on below;

Filing number and/or publication number	Filing date	Title	Country
PCT/F12010/051058	17 December	Audio-optical arrangement, accessory, earpiece unit and audio device	PCT
Published: WO 2012/080559	2010		

AND WHEREAS, Valkee Oy (business id: 2099575-4), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Finland, having its principal place of business at Elektroniikkatie 4, 90590 Oulu, Finland (hereinafter called the ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of the ASSIGNOR(S) in and to the aforesaid invention(s), concept(s), innovation(s), Patent(s) and Patent Application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Euro (1,00€) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR(S) do(es) have conveyed, sold, assigned and transferred to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire, full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s), concept(s), innovation(s), Patent(s) and Patent Application(s) and, as applicable, any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, requests for continuing examinations, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, requests for continuing reexaminations, patent cooperation treaty equivalents and foreign counterparts and extensions thereof, including all emoluments, advantages, profits and benefits accruing or belonging thereto, and all patents or patent applications to which any of the Patent(s) and Patent Applications listed above directly or indirectly claims priority or of which any of the Patent(s) and Patent Application(s) fisted above directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;

AND, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby do(does) further covenant and agree that It(they) will communicate to the ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it(them) in respect of the aforesaid invention(s), concept(s), innovation(s), Patent(s) and Patent Application(s), and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any action that may be deemed necessary or desirable by the ASSIGNEE in order to perfect the title to any of the aforementioned inventions, concepts, innovations, Patents and Patent Applications, execute all divisions, continuations, reexaminations, reissues, substitutes and other required applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE to secure its rights to and obtain and enforce proper

> **PATENT** REEL: 030897 FRAME: 0247

patent protection for the aforesaid invention(s), concept(s), innovation(s), Patent(s) and Patent Application(s) in any and all countries;

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby do(es) represent and warrant to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of this document, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have already been transferred to ASSIGNEE and/or arisen to ASSIGNEE under law, ASSIGNOR(S) are (is) the sole and lawful owner(s) of the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s), concept(s), innovation(s), Patent(s) and Patent Application(s) and that the same are unencumbered and that ASSIGNOR(S)do(es) have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR(S) do(es) hereby grant the ASSIGNOR the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any competent authorities for proper recordation and execution of this document;

AND FINALLY, for the same consideration, the ASSIGNOR(s) do(es) consent to the ASSIGNEE's proceeding with the aforesaid Paten(s) and Patent Application(s), if any, in its own name in substitution of the ASSIGNOR(S) and the said ASSIGNOR(S) do(es) agree to do all that may be required to put the foregoing into effect.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNOR(S) do(es) have executed this document of this $29/$
ay of Jan 2013.
toll hus -
ntti Aunio Juuso Nissilä
And Jakken
uha Tiikkainen
ttest:
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the said ASSIGNEE has executed this document of this day of day of
Pen Count

Attest: Attest

PATENT REEL: 030897 FRAME: 0249

RECORDED: 07/29/2013